

July 24, 2025

BCC Agenda Date/Item:

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Approval of an Amendment to a Healthcare Services Contract with CareOregon for the 23-Hour Stabilization Center. Amendment Value is 1 year. Total Contract Value is \$3,100,000 for 3 years. Funding is through the Oregon Health Plan. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board Action/Review	Original Contract April 18, 2024, Agenda Item 20240418 III.D.3		
Performance Clackamas	Ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities through the provision of mental health and substance use services.		
Counsel Review	Yes – Sarah Foreman	Procurement Review	No
Contact Person	Mary Rumbaugh	Contact Phone	503-742-5305

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services Department requests the approval of Amendment #01 to a revenue contract with CareOregon, Inc. for the 23-Hour Crisis Receiving and Stabilization Center.

In response to community need for rapid behavioral health assessment and crisis stabilization, the Health, Housing and Human Services Department (H3S) and the Clackamas County Sheriff's Office (CCSO) have collaborated to develop a 23-hour crisis stabilization center and short term housing in the former Women's Center building at 9200 SE McBrod Avenue in Milwaukie. Following building remodel, the center will provide short-term crisis assessment to adults experiencing the acute phase of a behavioral health crisis with the primary aim of diverting individuals from jail and emergency department, reducing unnecessary utilization of public safety resources and hospital admissions across Clackamas County, and stabilization services through access to medium and long-term supports for individuals in their recovery journey.

Amendment #01 extends the term of the Contract by twelve months, adds a meeting requirement leading up to the center's opening, and extends the date of the final allotment payment. The maximum contract value of \$3,100,000 is unchanged by this Amendment. The Contract expires September 30, 2026.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approve this Amendment to the Contract (11489) and authorize Chair Roberts or his designee to sign on behalf of Clackamas County.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary Rumbough

Mary Rumbaugh Director of Health, Housing and Human Services

For Filing Use Only

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 Clackamas.us/h3s

AMENDMENT #1 To the Healthcare Services Contract Between CareOregon, Inc., and Clackamas County

This is the first Amendment to the Healthcare Services Contract ("Agreement"), for 23 Hour Crisis Stabilization Program, that was effective October 1, 2023 between CareOregon, Inc. ("CareOregon") and Clackamas County ("Provider").

CareOregon, Inc. and Provider agree that the Agreement between the parties be hereby amended as follows:

- 1. This Agreement is hereby extended for a period of twelve (12) months, effective October 1, 2025, through September 30, 2026.
- 2. Section III. Terms A. is hereby amended as follows: "Terms of this Agreement are effective October 1, 2023 and will terminate September 30, 2026."
- 3. The following is hereby added to Section III. Terms C. "Provider agrees to set up monthly meetings with Cassi Sturtz at CareOregon, approximately ninety (90) days prior to serving Members to establish new reporting metrics.
- 4. Section IV. Payment A. 2. Is hereby amended as follows: "CareOregon will pay Provider \$775,000.00 within 30 days of April 1, 2024, October 1, 2024 and September 1, 2025."

IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties have executed the terms of this Amendment to be effective on April 1, 2025. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Agreed to on behalf of Clackamas County	Agreed to on behalf of CareOregon, Inc.
Signature:	Signature:
Name:	Name: <u>Teresa K. Learn</u>
Title:	Title: Chief Financial Officer
Date:	Date: